FLUIDSOLIDS®

BIOCOMPOSITES

Product Declaration of Conformity EU/CH

Version 1.2 Erstellt: FT 15.06.22, gepruft/freigegeben: Ongoing

It is hereby certified that the products Cutlery 6A, namely fork, knife, spoon, were manufactured by
Pfister Werkzeugbau AG (Isenrietstrasse 1, 8617 Monchaltorf, Switzerland) in accordance with the EU
GMP Regulation (EU) No. 2023/2006 and are suitable for food contact, according to European or Swiss
law. In particular, they meet the requirements of Regulation (EU) No. 1935/2004.

Identity of materials, articles, and products

Cutlery 6A, according to the Product specification dated 25.11.2021 from FluidSolids (Hohlstrasse 408,
8048 Zurich, Switzerland), is made up of non-restricted substances and materials, namely natural fibers,
food by-products and natural binders. All the used materials and coatings are Food Compliance Certified.
The raw materials processing takes place according to standardized procedures with accurate self-
control and meets the legal requirements for tracking.

The used substances and materials are NOT plastic, within the meaning of Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011,
ceramics (Directive: 84/500 / EEC), active and intelligent materials (Regulation (EC) No. 450/2009),
recycled plastic (Regulation (EC) No. 282/2008), regenerated cellulose (Directive 2007/42 / EC) or other
specially regulated substances and materials. In the products, there are NO NIAS (non-intentionally
added substances, such as degradation or reaction products), NO dual-use additives, NO multi-layer
material.

This Product Declaration of Conformity is supplemented with the product-specific Material Declaration
of Conformity dated 25.11.2021 from FluidSolids (Hohlstrasse 408, 8048 Zurich, Switzerland), the
REACH declaration dated 25.11.2021 from FluidSolids (Hohlstrasse 408, 8048 Zurich, Switzerland) and
the Certificate of Analysis dated 15.06.2022 from Eurofins Consumer Product Testing GmbH, Am
Neulander Gewerbepark 4, D-21079 Hamburg).

Information about time and temperature of treatment and storage in contact with food

e Type or types of food with which the products are intended to be put in contact: All types of
food that do not contain more than 10 percent by mass of ethanol.

e Time and temperature of treatment and storage in contact with the food: Any use at room
temperature or below up to a maximum of 40 ° Celsius for 30 minutes.

e long Term Storage: Between -10 ° C and 40 ° C, in a dry place, for a maximum of 12 months.

e Ratio of food contact surface area to volume used to establish the compliance of the articles:
6 dm2/kg.

Use Restrictions: Cutlery 6A is not suitable for heating with food in microwaves, hot plates, or ovens.
Cutlery BA may dissolve if used outside of the specified purpose. Slight sensory changes are normal,
but harmless. Cutlery 6A is not to be used for pharmaceutical purposes or as a toy. Cutlery 6A is not a
food.



FLUIDSOLIDS®

BIOCOMPOSITES

Allergens: Cutlery 6A contains gluten and may contain traces of soy and / or nuts.

Further information can be provided upon request.

E03_01_FG
Zurich, 15. June 2022

Beat Karrer Dr. Francesca Tancini

CEO Chemist / R&D Department



